Resolution appropriating additional Utility funds for construction inspection as part of the STP-Urban project on 6th Street, from State St to Cass St and Green Bay Street from 22nd St S to Losey Blvd.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse previously approved a State/Municipal Financial Agreement to design and rebuild 6th Street, from State Street to Cass Street; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse previously approved a State/Municipal Financial Agreement to design and rebuild Green Bay Street, from 22nd Street South to Losey Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of utility construction is not included in the inspection of work performed by the State, and the City of La Crosse's consultant is able to perform the utility inspection on our behalf.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes use of additional funding for necessary construction inspection as part of CIP #594 and CIP #598.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Common Council hereby authorizes use of reallocation and additional funding *from*:

2025 CIP #883 (Water Utility Replacement Funds)

\$23,000

2025 CIP #579 (Sanitary Sewer Utility casting and manhole replacement funds)

\$23,000

2025 CIP #578 (Storm Water Utility Casting and Catch Basin Replacement Funds)

\$10,000

And allocating those funds *to*:

CIP #594, 6th Street – State Street to Cass Street CIP #598, Green Bay Street – 22nd St S to Losey Blvd

\$26,000

\$30,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City departments and staff are hereby authorized to take required steps to effectuate and implement this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on March 13, 2025.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Mr. M Eun